
 

 

 

 

March 25, 2019 
  
The Honorable Gavin C. Newsom, 
Governor, State of California  
State Capitol 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
  
Dear Governor Newsom: 
 
The California Collaborative for Long Term Services and Supports (the Collaborative) 
represents 37 statewide organizations and 20 regional groups that advocate or 
provide essential services for older Californians, people with disabilities, and 
caregivers. Our membership reflects California’s economic, cultural, and geographic 
diversity. The Collaborative is excited and appreciative of your commitment to create 
a Master Plan for Aging to address California’s growing population of older adults. We 
stand ready to work with you to develop a plan that is person-centered and 
recognizes the important role of long-term services and supports (LTSS), age and 
disability-friendly communities, and ensures no segment of the population is 
disregarded. 
 
The data on California’s population trends supports the Collaborative’s approach to a 
Master Plan for Aging that is person-centered to address the needs of older adults 
and those with a disability. By 2030 individuals over 65 will represent 20 percent of 
the state’s population. Additionally, disability rates from birth to age 65 are under 10 
percent, at age 65 they rise to 24 percent, and at age 75 exceed 50 percent.   
 
As part of our commitment to the planning process, the Collaborative has established 
a Master Plan Workgroup. Besides being broadly representative of the Collaborative’s 
membership (see Attachment A), members of the workgroup collectively offer 
decades of experience as aging, disability, and long-term care service providers, 
advocates, state agency staff, legislative staff, and community organizers. 
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The Collaborative works in partnership with many groups and supports 
complementary efforts to improve the lives of older adults and people with 
disabilities including the initiatives spearheaded by the California Aging and Disability 
Alliance (CADA) and LeadingAge California. Our shared membership and 
complementary goals enable exchange of information and coordination of activities.  
 
The Collaborative embraces several fundamental principles to guide development of 
the Master Plan. We look forward to working with you and your team on bringing 
these four principles to life.  
 

1. An essential goal of a Master Plan is to address aging and disability needs 
without regard to age by ensuring access to a robust and affordable LTSS 
system, caregiver resources, affordable housing, and mobility thus enabling 
older adults and people with disabilities to have the opportunity to age in the 
setting of their choice with dignity and respect.  
 

2. The Master Plan must be equitable and address the high levels of senior 
poverty and prevalence of disabilities, and the socio-economic, racial, gender, 
sexual, cultural, ethnic, and geographic diversity of the state. 

 
3. The Master Plan’s development process should reflect invested leadership from 

both you and the Legislature, and include meaningful input from stakeholders 
representing consumers, providers, payers, advocates, and policymakers. 

 
4. The Master Plan must be comprehensive, actionable, sustainable, funded, and 

have a designated leader with clear responsibility for development of the plan, 
ultimate authority for implementation, and accountability for progress and 
results. 

 
Your commitment to a Master Plan for Aging, as articulated in your State of the State 
Address, has energized us. The economic and inhumane consequences of not meeting 
aging and disabled Californians’ LTSS needs is evident and has been documented for 
over 20 years (see Attachment B). We look forward to working with members of your 
administration and would like to request a meeting to discuss our more detailed 
recommendations with your team. Please feel free to contact me at (213) 674-2901 
or via email at achrist@justiceinaging.org if you have any questions or would like to 
discuss the items outlined in this letter in more detail.   
 

mailto:achrist@justiceinaging.org
mailto:achrist@justiceinaging.org
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We thank you for your leadership and look forward to being a valuable resource as 
you develop a Master Plan to meet the needs of both the aging and disabled 
populations.   
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
 

 
Amber C. Christ, JD, Vice Chair for Policy  
California Collaborative for Long Term Services and Supports 
 
cc:  
Ann O’ Leary, Chief of Staff 
Ana Matosantos, Cabinet Secretary  
Richard Figueroa, Deputy Cabinet Secretary 
Tam Ma, Deputy Legislative Secretary  
Fiona Ma, State Treasurer   
Mark Ghaly, Secretary, California Health and Human Services Agency  
  
Enclosures:  
Attachment A: Collaborative Membership   
Attachment B: Aging and Long-Term Care Publications  
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ATTACHMENT A: Collaborative Member Organizations (* indicates members of the 
Master Plan Workgroup)  
 

 

California Collaborative for Long Term 
Services and Supports 
Amber Christ 
achrist@justiceinaging.org 
213-674-2901 

 AARP California * 
Nina Weiler-Harwell 
nweiler@aarp.org 
916-556-3027 

 California Advocacy Network for Aging 
Latinos 
Cecilia Zamora 
latinocoun@aol.com 
415-492-4420 

 California Assisted Living Association 
Heather Harrison 
hsh@caassistedliving.org 
916-448-1900 

 California Association for Adult Day 
Services * 
Christine Hemann  
Christin@caads.org  
916-552-7400 

 California Association of Area Agencies 
on Aging 
Derrell Kelch 
aging@c4a.info 
916-443-2800 

 Association of California Caregiver 
Resource Centers 
Mary Sheridan 
marysherida@verizon.net 
805-963-0923 

 
 

California Association of Health 
Facilities 
Karen Widerynski 
kwiderynski@cahf.org 
562-253-1445 

 California Association of Health Plans 
Wendy Soe 
wsoe@calhealthplans.org 
916-552-2915 

 California Medical Association 
Yvonne Choong 
ychoong@cmanet.org 
916-551-2884 

 California Association of Public 
Authorities 
Karen Keeslar 
keeslar@sbcglobal.net 
916-813-5454 

 California Commission on Aging * 
Gretchen Zeagler 
Gretchen.Zeagler@ccoa.ca.gov 
916-419-7591 

 Alzheimer’s Association 
Susan DeMarois 
sdemarois@alz.org 
916-447-2731 

 California Council of the Blind 
Jeff Thom 
jsthom@comcast.net 
916-995-3967 

 California Elder Justice Coalition 
Terri Deits 
terrideits@gmail.com 
707-815-2500 

 California Foundation for Independent 
Living Centers * 
Christina Mills 
christina@cfilc.org 
916-325-1690 x 333 

 California Health Advocates  * 
Bonnie Burns 
bburns@cahealthadvocates.org  
831-438-6677 

 California Hospital Association * 
Pat Blaisdell 
pblaisdell@calhospital.org 
916-552-7553 

 California In-Home Supportive Services 
Consumer Alliance 
Janie Whiteford 
janiewhiteford@yahoo.com 
408-366-6034 

 California Long-Term Care Ombudsman 
Association 
Leza Coleman 
LTCAombudsman@gmail.com 
916-375-3313 

 Justice in Aging * 
Amber Christ 
achrist@justiceinaging.org 
213-674-2901 
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 California State Independent Living 
Council 
Cheryl Kasai 
cheryl@calsilc.org 
916-445-0142 

 
Californians for Disability Rights * 
Randy Hicks 
Rhfactor_98@yahoo.com 
916-803-0702 

 CalPace 
Peter Hansel 
phansel@calpace.org 
916-469-3368 

 Coalition for Compassionate Care  
of California 
Judy Thomas 
jthomas@coalitionccc.org 
916-993-7740 

 Congress of California Seniors * 
Gary Passmore 
garyp@seniors.org 
916-442-4474 

 
Disability Rights California 
Debra Roth 
Debra.Roth@disabilityrightsca.org 
916-504-5800 

 
Family Caregiver Alliance 
Kathleen Kelly 
kkelly@caregiver.org 
415-434-3388 

 Harris Family Center for Disability and 
Health Policy  
June Kailes 
jik@pacbell.net 
310-821-7080 

 
LeadingAge California * 
Eric Dowdy  
edowdy@leadingageca.org  
916-469-3376 

 Lifelong Medical Care * 
Marty Lynch 
mlynch@lifelongmedical.org 
510-981-4123 

 Multipurpose Senior Services Program 
Site Association 
Janet Heath 
mssp.association@gmail.com 
916-397-1509 

 
SEIU – California * 
Brianna Novelli  
briannan@seiu2015.org  
916-288-1461 

 
The ARC of California 
Jordan Lindsay 
jordan@thearcca.org 
916-552-6619 

 
UDW/AFSCME Local 3930 * 
Kristina Bas Hamilton 
kbas@udw.org 
916-554-0931 

 
LifeSTEPS * 
Meredith Chillemi 
meredith@LifeSTEPSusa.org 

949-943-7004 

 California Supported Living Network 
Jacquie Dillard-Foss 
jacquied@stepagency.com 
916-679-1555 

 California Disability Services Association 
Barry Jardini 
bjardini@cal-dsa.org 
916-441-5844 

 The Youth Movement Against 
Alzheimer’s 
Nihal Satyadev 
nihal@theyouthmovement.org  
714-614-3142 

 Northern California Regional Coalitions 
Mark Burns 
mburns@homebridgeca.org 
415-659-5319 

 
Southern California Regional Coalitions 
Jan Lemucchi 
jan@ilcofkerncounty.org 
661-325-1063 

 California Alliance for Retired 
Americans * 
Fran Smith 
junosmith@aol.com 
510-685-2338 

 Senior Services Coalition of Alameda 
County  * 
Wendy Peterson 
wendy@seniorservicescoalition.org 
510-577-3544 

 Inland Empire LTSS Coalition 
Paul Van Doren 
execdir@ILCAC.org 
951-274-0358 

 Kern County LTSS Coalition 
Jan Lemucchi 
jan@ilcofkerncounty.org 
661-325-1063 
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 Los Angeles Aging Advocacy Coalition 
Brandi Orton 
borton@sbssla.org 
213-388-4444x236 

 Community Living Implementation 
Council of Nevada County  *  
Ana Acton 
ana@freed.org 
530-447-3333 

 San Francisco Long Term Care 
Coordinating Council 
Mark Burns 
mburns@homebridgeca.org 
415-659-5319 

 Aging Services Collaborative of Santa 
Clara County 
Marilou Cristina 
marilou.cristina@sbcglobal.net 
404-930-0489 

 The Senior Coalition of Stanislaus 
County  
Dianna Olsen 
dolsen8333@aol.com 
209-523-2800 

 Ventura County Hospital to Home 
Alliance 
Sue Tatangelo 
statangelo@camhealth.com 
805-388-1952x106 

 Yolo Healthy Aging Alliance * 
Suzanne Reed   
csuzannereed48@gmail.com  
530-400-3471 

 Bay Area Senior Health Policy Coalition 
Eileen Kunz 
ekunz@onlok.org 
415-292-8722 

 
No Logo 
Availble 

Monterey Bay Aging and Disability 
Resource Coalition 
Clay Kempf 
clayk@seniorscouncil.org 
831-688-0400x115 

 
No Logo 
Availble 

Placer County Aging and Disability 
Resource Coalition 
Eldon Luce 
elconsult@hotmail.com 
530-263-5371 
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ATTACHMENT B: Aging & Long-Term Care Reform Publications 
 

  

1996 Little Hoover Commission Long-Term Care: Providing Compassion 
Without Confusion  
 

2003 California Health & Human 
Services Agency  
 

Strategic Plan for an Aging California 
Population   

2006 California State Assembly 
Committee on Aging and 
Long-Term Care 
 

Building an Aging Agenda for the 21st 
Century  

2009 Robert Mollica, Leslie 
Hendrickson  

Home and Community‐Based Long‐Term 
Care: Recommendations to Improve 
Access for Californians 
 

2010 Alzheimer’s Association California’s State Plan for Alzheimer’s 
Disease: An Action Plan for 2011-2012 
 

2013 UC Berkeley’s Division of 
Health Policy Management  
 

Will Boomers Bust the Budget? 

2015 California State Senate 
Select Committee on Aging 
and Long-Term Care  
 

A Shattered System: Reforming Long-Term 
Care in California 

2015 Congress of California 
Seniors/ California 
Commission on Aging 
 

The Changing Face of California  

2015 Public Policy Institute of 
California  

Planning for California’s Growing Senior 
Population 
 

2018 California Taskforce on 
Family Caregiving 
 

Picking Up the Pace of Change in California 
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